
ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
February 4, 1988

IN THE MATTER OF:

HAYDEN WRECKINGCORPORATION ) AC 87-122
(IEPA Docket No. 8728—AC)

Respondent.

ORDER OF THE BOARD:

This matter comes before the Board upon a December 18, 1987
filing of an Administrative Citation pursuant to Section 31.1 of
the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (Act) by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Agency (Agency). A copy of that
Administrative Citation is attached hereto. Service of the
Administrative Citation was made upon Hayden Wrecking Corporation
on December 16, 1987. The Agency alleges that Hayden Wrecking
Corporation has violated Sections 21(p)(5), 21(p)(7) and 21(p)(9)
of the Act. The statutory penalty established for each of these
violations is $500.00 pursuant to Section 42(b)(4) of the Act.

Hayden Wrecking Corporation has not filed a Petition for
Review with the Clerk of the Board within 35 days of the date of
service as allowed by Section 3l.l(d)(2) of the Act. Therefore,
pursuant to Section 31.l(d)(1), the Board finds that Hayden
Wrecking Corporation has violated each and every provision
alleged in the Administrative Citation. Since there are three
(3) such violations, the total penalty to be imposed is set at
$1,500.00.

It is hereby ordered that, unless the penalty has already
been paid, within 30 days of the date of this Order Hayden
Wrecking Corporation shall, by certified check or money order
payable to the State of Illinois and designated for deposit into
the Environmental Protection Trust Fund, pay a penalty in the
amount of $1,500.00 which is to be sent to:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Fiscal Services Division
2200 Churchill Road
Springfield, IL 62706

IT IS SO ORDERED.
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I, Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control
Board, hereby certify that the above Order was adopted on the
4Z1~ day of , 1988 by a vote of ~

£A~4~•

Dorothy M.~3unn, Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board
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flT~CTiCN AGE~

IN THE ~ATTE~2~:

HAYDEN ~ 2flT~T~ 2CC:~iET NO. 8723—AC

JU IC ON

This nistrative Citstinn is issv~d sursuant to the authority

vested in the Illinois Environmental Protection Acency by Public Act

84—1320 (Ill. Rei. 2tat. 198d. 2u:n., cn. lli~, par. 1031.1).

1. That ~esponoent, ~ayueti ~irec~ing Corporation, is the present

operator of a facility located in the County of St. Clair, State of

Illinois.

2. That said ~ac~i~ty is operated as a sanitary landfill, operating

under Illinois uiv~ronmentai ~rotecticn Agency Operating Permit No.

1972-7—OP. anu designated viith Site Code No. 1630450005. Said facility

is commonly known to the Agency as E. St. Louis/Hayden.

3. That Respondent has operated said facility at all times pertinent

hereto.

4. That on November 6, 1267, Randy Ballard, of the Illinois

Environmental Protecticn Agerc~’, inspected the above—described landfill

facility. A cony of the insoection renort setting forth the results

of such inspection is cttached hereto and made a part hereof.

86—137



On tho ~f ~:~f~’ falierd, the Illinois

Envi rom:en t:1 ~ro~~’~i ‘~ t-~~ that Respondent ‘~ias

cord cz -‘~ r ~-~_t12scO1a2riC~l11~~

which : -~ —~ - ~ The:

ch. iii. --‘~- ~:h 1~ef ~ the fclln’’int

conditions:

A. Inspection of said landfill facility on November 6, 1987

discioseo uncovered rei-use rerneininq from a previous operating day,

in violation of Iii. ~ev. Stat. i~86 Suca., ch. 111½, par. 1021(p)(5).

B. Inscec:icn ei sale ianafiii facflitv on November 6, 1987

disclosed the prev~ious accenaance of wastes without necessary permits,

in violation of IH. dcv. Seac. 1383 Supp., ch. 111½, par. l021(p)(7).

C. Ins~ecticn of said landfill facility on November 6, 19~7

disclosed the depos~lon of refu~c io an unpermitted portion of said

landfill, in vic1a~icn ui iii. dcv. scat. i~oo Supp., ch. 111½, par.

1021 (p)(9).

CI1IIL PE~lALT’(

Pursuant to Public i’~ct84—1320 (ill. Rev. Stat. 1986 Supp., ch.

111½, par. l042(h)(t)), Rcsrondent heroin is subject to a civil penalty

of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) for each violation specified above

in Paragraphs throucie C, for a total of Fifteen Hundred ($1,500.00)

Dollars. Additionali. should you ~iect to petition the Illinois Pollution

Control Board undec the revie.iurocesn described hereinbelow, and if

there is a findirie ~f ~ ‘:inl ~t~eno el i~jed herein, after an adjudicatory
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- he anna costs incurred

by the ~ = ~~~::t~cn :-~nn” end the Illinois Pollution

Ccn’zrol oerh -a Hyn:~-ed Poller (SEoO.oO) statutor”

cen~Ttys~~t - - e: cc lacer char :n’Jarv

2~T988. If you do not petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board

for review of this Administrative Citation within thirty-five (35)

da~of service hereoT or if you elect to contest this Administrative

Ci~tion, any juagmeus ranoerec aaa~nsc you snail scecify the cue date

of the statutory civ~ cena~:vana any costs assessed against you.

When payrrenc is ra~e,you~ cnec~ srouio be made payable to the

:flI~1nOiS Environinen~e~~rocecs~on Trust fund and mailed to the attention

of Fiscal- Services, :A~c: ~nv~ronnentai Protection Agency, 2200

Chunthiii ~oao, ~Au. ~ ::rninofieid~ ~l~nois 62,94—9276.

Ai~, please connIe:: return he encTos Remittance Form, along

wiflh your pa~,rcene, c ~re proper cecurcenoation of payment.

If any C~Vii pena:1’, by reason of achn:cwiedgment, default or

fii~ing after adjudicetory hearing, is not paid when due; the Illinois

Environmental Protectic: Agency shall take into consideration such

fail~re to pay during any permit review process upon your application

for a new permit or ~or renewal of an eXisting permit. Furthermore,

if pay~err i~ ‘~u: -~c —d ~n dc, the Cff~cesof the Illinois Attorney

General shall ee r~rn~s~ito initiete proceedings in Circuit Court

to collect said civil :en’~. In ardition to the previously assessed

civil penalty, ~r-~d k::r~ c~ctc of the lIT mci: Environmental Protection
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Agency end I - - if any; the Attorney

General’s O~fi:o ~i - 0 ~ oo:: of litigation.

You ~o’e - :~~ye~~/e Citation. Se~

Public Act 2O_12 ~ ear. lC~

If you elect to contest this Acmin~strative Citation, ~ou rcu:c

a Petition for Review with the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control

Board. A coo” of ~:=: --~-:n~ — :‘ -:nit ha filed with the

Il I irr~i: Lrivi norm::: - - ~rtec’:it:: Aoercr. Such Peti tion for Review

must be filea wien’r :‘.-:‘---: cc,: of the date of service of

this Adrninirfr: . ~ or aefaulo juoqrnent shall be entered

by the Pollution crucro ~oaro. n -oem tiufl ior heview may be fi led

with the ClerK or tee ~ ~mrmoism~o~jUtiGfl controi Board at the State

of Illinois Center, u ~ ~ammeui cn, CU~te I 1-500, Chi cago, Illi noi s

60601; and, a copy c. ccc ;os~tiom~ for Review filed with the Illinois

Environmental Protecei~m ~gomcyoc 2200 Churchill Road, P.O. Box 19276,

Springfield, Illinoic ~,~I~-9276, Attention: Enforcement Services.

Date: December l~, I2PP

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
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